

# Pational Gazette

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G246]

## PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 29th APRIL

[2016

#### CONSTITUTION

#### AMENDMENT OF DETERMINATION OF TITLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTERS

- I, Peter O'Neill, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby amend the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers dated 10th August, 2012 and published in the *National Gazette* No. G304 of 10th August, 2012 (as amended)
  - (a) in Schedule 1 (Prime Minister)
    - (i) Column 3 by deleting -
      - "(A) all matter relating to the staging of the 2018 Asia Pacific Economic Countries Meeting (APEC Meeting) in Port Moresby"; and
      - (B) National Events"; and
    - (ii) Column 4 by deleting —

      "APEC Papua New Guinea 2018 Co-ordination Authority Act 2014;
  - (b) in Schedule 9 (Minister for Public Service)
    - (i) Column 3, by deleting
      - "All matters relating to Autonomy and Bougainville Peace and Restoration Office and restoration and reconstruction on Bougainville and foreign funding relative thereto", and
    - (ii) Column 4, by deleting -
      - "All legislation relating to Autonomy and Bougainville matters.", and
  - (c) in Schedule 19 (Minister for Tourism, Art and Culture), Column 1, by deleting Boka Kondra and inserting Tobias Kulang; and

### Amendment of Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers-continued

- (d) in Schedule 21 (Minister for Sports and Pacific Games) -
  - (i) The heading is deleted and substituted with "Minister for Sports APEC and National Events,",
  - (ii) Column 2, by deleting "Minister for Sports and Pacific Games" and substituting it with "Minister for Sports, APEC and National Events."
  - (iii) Column 3 by -
    - (A) deleting -
      - "(e) organising logistics, transport, security and public relations relating to the staging of the 2018 Asia Pacific Economic Countries Meeting (APEC Meeting) in Port Moresby", and
    - (B) inserting -
      - "(e) all matter relating to the staging of the 2018 Asia Pacific Economic Countries Meeting (APEC Meeting) in Port Moresby; and
        - (f) National Events"; and
  - (iv) Column 4 by inserting "APEC Papua New Guinea 2018 Co-ordination Authority Act 2014; and
- (e) in Schedule 30 (State Minister Assisting the Prime Minister on Constitutional matters)
  - (i) the heading is deleted and substituted with "Minister for Bougainville Affairs."; and
  - (ii) Column 1, by deleting Steven Kama and inserting Joe Lera; and
  - (iii) Column 2, by deleting "State Minister Assisting the Prime Minister on Constitutional matters" and substituting it with "Minister for Bougainville Affairs"; and
  - (iv) Column 3, by deleting "All constitutional matters referred by the Prime Minister" and insert the following:
    - "All matters relating to -
    - (A) Autonomy; and
    - (B) Bougainville Peace and Restoration Office; and
    - (C) Restoration and reconstruction on Bougainville and foreign funding relative thereto."; and
  - (v) Column 4, by deleting "All Constitutional Laws referred by the Prime Minister and inserting the following:

"All legislation relating to Autonomy and Bougainville matters."

Dated this 29th day of April, 2016.

P. O'NEILL, Prime Minister.

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF MIGRATION OFFICER OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA IMMIGRATION AND CITIZENSHIP AUTHORITY

#### CORRIGENDUM

It is hereby notified for general information that the Notice of Appointment of Acting Chief Migration Officer of Papua New Guinea Immigration and Citizenship Authority, published in the *National Gazette* No. G181 of 4th April, 2016 contained an error. The wordings "until a substantive appointment is made" is incorrect. It should read "commencing on and from 21st January, 2016 up until such time the Chief Migration Officer resumes duty".

Dated this 29th day of April, 2016.

J. BOGOMBARI, First Legislative Counsel.